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IN". RRISTOL COUNTY COURT CASE NO:
BETWEEN:
Maurice John Kirk
Plaintiff
and
South Wales Constabulary !,.1’ -
Defendants | «:
\:”
e
PARTICULARS OF CLAIM
I The Plaintiff is a veterinary surgecn and operates surgeries at 51/53 Tynewydd Road,
Barrv, South Glamorgan 173 Cowbridge Road, West Cardiff and 1 Church Street
Llantwit Major.
2. The Defendant’s are the police force having control of the police stations which

(OS]

inciude Barry and Cardiff areas of South Wales.

The Defendants have the duty and power to stop and arrest any person who may
reasonably suspect as having committed a criminal or road traffic offence, any
attempt to stop, arrest, question or detain a suspect must be conducted in accordance
with the Police and Criminal Evidence Act and the Defendants officers must at
relevant times have and maintain reasonable grounds for the stopping and detention

and the continued detention of any suspect.
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8.1.

The Plaindff for reasons not relevant to these proceedings is known to the Defendants
officers at Barry Police Station and in particular to the station sergeant and PC
Kirslake and at all material times were aware that the Plainuff held a current full
driving licence, that he was not disqualified and further that he was a veterinary

surgeon practising in the area.

Further the Defendants as a police authority have a duty and obligation to fully and
diligently investigate any complaint from a member of the public and in respect of
any criminal or motoring offence and/or to use their best endeavours to protect any
property which comes into their control and particularly to protect any items of stolen

property 1o ensure that it is not damaged or vulnerable to further theft.

The Defendants are not entitled to detain any person in custody without lawful
authority and shall release any person from custody as scon as it 1§ apparent or

reasonably apparent that they have no lawful reasons for the continued detention.

The statutory duties and/or common law obligations hereinbefore mentioned are owed
by the Defendants to the Plaintiff and they are in breach of those duties and
obligations and/or have caused nuisance to the Plaintiff and/or assauited him and/or
committed trespass to his person or property and the Plaintff has suffered loss and

damage.

PARTICULARS

On the 7th March 1992 on the M3 motorway near Chepstow the Plaintff was



8.2

8.3.

8.4.

unlawfully stopped by an officer of the Defendants and accused of driving failing to
provide a specimen of breath. He was subsequently arrested, charged and convicted.
The conviction was set aside by the Divisional Court on judicial review. On
rehearing the Plaintiff was again convicted, and an Appeal to the Newport Court was
refused and is the subject of an application for case stated to the Divisional Court.

Following the incident on the 7th March 1992 the Defendants unlawfully detained the

Plaintiff’s property causing him loss and damage.

On the 2nd January 1993, the Plaintiff was stopped by an officer of the Defendants
on the A48 at Cowbridge, South Giamorgan without lawful authority. He was
required 1o produce driving licence, MOT certificate and insurance cover note
(hereinafter called the "motoring documents”) at Barry Police Station which he did.
The Defendant subsequently denied that such documents had been produced. The
Plaintiff was prosecuted in the local Magisirates Court, was found guiity (the
Defendants still maintains that no documents had been produced) and he was fined
£430. The conviction was set aside on appeal on the 5th June 1993 and the Cardiff

Crown Court was satisfied that the documents had been produced.

On the 9th January 1995 the Plaintiffs surgery was burgled. The Defendants arrested
and/or detained a person for this offence but refused to prosecute or provide any
details to the Plaintff to enable him to prosecute or bring a private action for

damages.

On the 24th March 1993, officers of the Defendants arrested the Plaintiff outside of

his surgery for an offence of being in charge of a vehicle which had a tyre with



8.6.

8.7.

8.8.

insufficient tread. The Plaintiff was found guilty in the local Magistrates Court
following evidence from the police officers and was again set aside on appeal in the

Cardiff Crown Court on the 17th December 1993.

In May 1993 the Plaintiff was arrested by officers of the Defendant at Grand Avenue,
Cardiff and taken to Fairwater Police Station. There were no lawful reasons give to
the Plaintiff for his arrest and detention. The station sergeant was aware of the
Plaintiffs identity but refused to recognise him or confirm his identity. The Plaintiff
was detained ail night in the police cells and brought before the Cardiff Magistrates
Court the following morning when evidence was offered by the Defendants that they
could not confirm the identity of the Plaintiff. The Plaintiff was remanded in custody
for three days to enable enquiries to be made. The charges were eventually
withdrawn and the Plaintiff released. Further the Defendants seized and damaged
the Plaintiff motor cycle and refused to release the same 0 him for several days after

the Plaintiffs release from custody.

- On the 23rd June 1993 the Plaintiff was arrested by the Defendants officers stationed

at Bridgend Police Station. There was no lawful reason for the arrest, he was
required to produce motoring documents at the Barry Police Station which he did.

The defendants denied that the said documents had been produced.

On the 30th June 1993 the Plaintiff was outside his surgery at Grand Avenue, Ely
watching her Royal Highness Princess Diana visit the local Dr Barnados home,
without just cause he was surrounded by sixteen of the Defendants police officers,

some of whom were known to him and they acted in a verv intimidating way. He felt



8.9.

8.10.

8.11.

8.12.

threatened and after approximately 10 minutes they disbursed without any charge or

suggestion that the Plaintiff had acted in any unlawful manner.

On the 22nd September 1993 an officer of the Defendants stopped the Plaintff ar St
Nicholas Road, South Glamorgan. No lawful reason was given for the action and the
Plaintff was again required to produce his motoring documents which he did at the
Barry Police Station, they were in accordance with law. He was on the 4th October
1993 charges with having no driving licence, such charge subsequently being

withdrawn

On the Ist October 1993 the Plaintiff was involved in a road traffic accident near
Barry. The police investigated and no action was taken against the Plaintff and no
suggestion was made that the Plaintiff was in any manner what so ever responsible

for any motoring offence.

On the 3rd October 1993 at St Athan, South Glamorgan the officers of the Defendants
stopped the Plaintiff whilst he was driving his motor car and no valid reason was
given for his arrest. He was taken and detained in the Barry Police Station and held .
in custody on suspicion of driving whilst disqualified. He was released the following

morning the 4th October 1993 without charge.

On the 4th October 1993 the Plaintiff having been released from police custody drove
away from the police station and observed that there was a procession of police cars
behind him. On reaching a nearby roundabout he drove around that roundabout in

a lawful manner twice to ascertain if the police cars were following him.  He was



8.1

stopped by a PC Kirslake (who was in one of the five Police cars), an officer who
knew of the Plaintiff from previous incidents. He was arrested on an alleged charge
of driving whilst disqualified, having no insurance and driving without due care and
attention. The Plaintiff was taken to Barry Police Station when the said PC Kirslake

charged him with:-

a) Driving whilst disqualified and with no insurance on the 22nd September 1995
at South Glamorgan (See 8.8 above), despite having produced those

documents as required by law.

b) Driving whilst disqualified and no insurance on the ist October 1993 (see 8.9
above),
c) Driving whilst disqualified with no insurance and without due care and

attention on the 4th October 1993 at the roundabout near Barry Police Station.

The Plaintiff was detained in custody to appear before the Barry Magistrates Court
on the 4th October 1993. The prosecution did not produce any evidence in respect
of the various charges of driving whilst disqualified, no insurance and no MOT and
the prosecutions did not proceed. The Plaintiff was found guilty of driving without

due care and attention. In his absence caused by iil health.

The Defendants officers were well aware that the Plaintiff was the owner of a BMW
motorcycie. [t was stolen on the 16th October 1993 and reported to the Barry Police

Station. The police recovered possession of the motorcycle but failed to advise the



3.14.

8.13.

8.16.

§.17.

8.18.

Plaintiff. He was eventually told by a third party that the Defendants had the
moteorcvele in their possession and with some difficulty the Plainuff was able to

recover his possessions from the police.

On the 15th December 1993 the Plaintiff was stopped by the police in Cardiff with
lawful excuse and required to produce his motoring documents. These he produced
at Barry Police Siation who again denied that he had done so and he was charged
with failing to produce. Such charges being discontinued with the prosecution

offering no evidence.

On the 9th August 1994 the Plaintiff was stopped and arrested by the said PC
Kirslake for driving whilst disqualified at 8 a.m. The police at Barry held the

Plaintiff in custody unul 12.45 p.m. before being released without charge.

As the Plaintiff left the police station and went to his car on the 9th August 1994, he
was stopped and pushed by one of the Defendants police officers. He was
immediately re-arrested with criminal damage accusation at 1 p.m. He was released

at 4 p.m. without charge or explanation.

On the 10th August 1994 the Plaintiff was arrested by Sergeant Smith of Barry Police
Station (an officer who previously had involvement with the Plaintiff). He was
arrested for having no driving licence, was detained for several hours in Barry Police

Station and eventually released without charge.

On the 21st July 1995 a Paul Stringer was observed breaking a window at the



8.19.

8.20.

8.21.

Plaintiffs property at 52/53 Tynewydd Road. The said Stringer then headbutted,
punched and tried to throitle the Plaintiff in front of witnesses causing him injury.
The incident was reported to the Defendants who were made aware not oniy of the
facts of the incident but also the threat of further incidents and PC 972 John Johnson
refused to take a statement of complaint from the Plaintiff or record in his note book.
On rewurn from registering the complaint, the Plaintiff discovered that the doors had
been damaged as had an internal door. The Plaintiff then again contacted PC Johnson
who refused to take any further action. This incident was recorded by letter to the

Defendanis on the 21st July 1995.

On the 23rd July 1995 the police were in attendance at 51/53 Tynewydd Road and
observed the said Paul Stringer without provocation attack the Plaintiff, throttle him
and push him down the stairs, as a consequence of which the Plaintiff was taken to
hospital by ambulance. The Defendants again refused to arrest or detain or charge

the said Paul Stringer.

On the 24th July 1995 the said Stringer tried to gain access to the Plaintiffs veterinary
hospital armed with a length of wood. The Defendants again refused to take any

action Kor provide protection for the Plaintiff, his property or third parties.

On the 6th August 1995 the said Paul Stringer again attacked, the Defendants were
again called and refused to take any action and on the 7th August 1995 the said
Siringer broke windows and caused damage to the Plaintiffs property at 52 Tynewydd

Road, the police were caused and again refused to take any action.



10. The Plaintiff therefore claims of the Defendants:-

a) Damages.

b) Exemplary damages.
c) Special Damages.

d) Costs.

d) Interest pursuant to Section & of the County Court Act 1984.

This claim be limited to £50,000.

Dated this  day of 1996. géq ; tiz /U

Bobbetts Mackan
20a Berkeley Square
Clifton

Bristol

BS8 1HP
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IN THE BRISTOL COUNTY COURT

CASE NO:

BETWEEN:

Maurice John Kirk
Plaintff

and

South Wales Constabulary
Defendants

PARTICULARS OF CLAIM

Bobbetts Mackan
20a Berkeley Square
Clifton

Bristot

BS8 1HP

Solicitors for the Plainuif
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MINgHIUBY TUSUEnt 10 uraer 1o Hule 2 of tha County Court Rules 1981

IN THE BRISTOL COUNTY COURT CASE No. BS814159
BETWEEN
Maurice John Kirk
Plaintiff
and
South Wales Constabulary
Defendant

RE-RE-RE-AMENDED PARTICULARS OF CLAIM

The Plaintiff is a veterinary surgeon and operates surgeries at 51/53
Tynewydd Road, Barry, South Glamorgan, 175 Cowbridge Road West,
Cardiff and 1 Church Street, Llantwit Major.

The Defendant’s are the police force having control of police actions which

inciude Barry and Cardiff areas of South Wales.

The Defendants have the duty and power _to stop and arrest any person
they ma—y reasonably suspect as having committed a criminal or road
ratfic offence, any attempt to stop, arrest, question or dstain a suspect
must be conducted in accordance with the Police and Criminal Evidence
Act and the Defendant’s officers must at relevant times have and maintain
reascnable grounds for the stopping and detention and the continued

detention of any suspect.

The Plaintiff for reasons not relevant to these proceedings is known to the

Defendant’s Officers at Barry Police Station and in particular to the station

v

sergeant and PC Kerslake and at all material times the Defendant’s officers
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Further the Defendants as a police authority have a duty and ohiigation to
fully and diligantly tz investigaticn any complaint fram a membar of the

puniic and in respect of any criminal or metoring offenca.
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Further or in the alternative the Defendants have a duty and oblig ation as
bailees to use their best endeavours to protect any property which comes
into their control and particular to protect any items of stolen property to

ensure that it is not damaged or vulnerable to further theft. .

Further or in the further alternative, the Defendants, once their
investigations are concluded have a duty to provide to the injured party
relevant information concerning the results of such investigations
including, in particular, the identity of any person suspected of having

caused wrong to the injured party.

The Defendants are not entitled to detain any person in custody without
lawful authority and shall release any person from custody as soon as it is
apparent or reasonably apparent that thay have no lawful reason for the

continued detention.

The statutory and/or common duties and obligations herein mentioned are
owed by the Defendants to the Plaintiff as the person directly affected and
or wronged and they are in negligent breach of those duties and
obligations or have assaulted him and/or have committed trespass to his

person or property and the Plaintiff has suffered loss and damage.

PARTICULARS
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eleted - sue Bobbetts Mackan - incorrect draft and wrong jurisdiction
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8.4

- 8ba

Defendants still maintain that no documents had been produced) and he
was fined £450. The conviction was set aside on appeal on the 3rd June

1993 when the ‘Crown Prosecution Service offered no evidence.

Delete - no law .

On or about 24 March 1993 the defendant maliciously and without
reasonable and probable cause stopped the plaintiff outside his hospital
and reported him for various alleged offences and laid an information
hefore local magistrates for the county of Barry sitting at Barry

Magistrates Court against the plaintiff being in charge of a vehicle with re-

——Guren-ovsice-licence, Mol -Certificate-or-Certificate-afInsurarnce-and a

o
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g

tyre with insufficient tread.

And procured the said magistrates to issue a summens directed to the

P
-+

~
L

olaintiff requiring him to appear before the said megistrates cour

answer the said information.

The Defendant knew that no examination of the tyre erthe-windsereer—
tock olace in the presence of the plaintiif and his passenger and that the

defendant knowingly altered the HORT 1 to pervert the coursea of justice

after the motorists copy had been issued.

The plaintitf duly appeared before the said magistrates’ court and was

found guilty.

The ptaintiff appealed te the Crown Court and the convictions were get
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aside with the presiding judge reprimanding the police office

knowingly altering the police copy of the originally issusd HORT o support
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renviation and was npul to consgidarabie froubls . inconvanience, anxiaty and
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axpense and has suffered ivss and damags.
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Particulars of Special Damage

Set out in full after the civil action against Bobbetts Mackan, Solicitors,
holding the files of evidence is successful, when the plaintiff has
submitted to the blackmail paying the above exorbitant sums of money for
work not done, the work being done being both negligent and possibly in

conspiracy with others or as the court so directs.

In May 1993 the Plaintiff was arrested by officers of the Defendant at
Grand Avenue, Cardiff and taken to Fairwater Police Station. Theare were
no lawful reasons given to the Plaintiff for his arrest and detention. The
station sergeant was aware of the Plaintiffs identity but reused to
recognise him or confirm his identity. The Plaintiff was unlawfully detained
all night in the police cells and brought before the Cardiff Magistrates
Court the following morning when evidence was maliciously offered by the
Defendants that they could not confirm the identity of the Plaintiff. The
Plaintiff was remanded in custody for three days to enable enquiries tc bs
made. The Plaintiff was maliciously prosecuted but the charges were
eventually withdrawn and the Plaintiff released. Further the Defendants in
breach of the duty pleaded in paragraph 5B above seized and damaged thes
Plaintiff's motor cycle and refused to release the same to him for several

days after the Plaintiff's release from custody.

On the 23rd June 1983 the Plaintiff was arrested by the Defendants
officers staticned at Bridgend Police Station. There was as no lawful
reason for the arrest, he was reqguired to produce motoring documents at
the Barry Police station which he did. The defendants denied that the said
motoring documents had been produced. The Defendant maliciously
prosecuted the Plaintiff, but the charge was withdrawn st the Magistrates

Court.

T the 27ng September 1992 en officer of the e

Plaintiff at St Nicholas Read, Barry, South Giamoergan., Ne iawful reason
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8.10

charged with having no driving licence, such charge subsequently being

withdrawn.

Delete - sue Bobbetts Mackan - incorrect draft

On the 3rd October 1993 at St Athan, South Glamorgan the officers of
the Defendants stopped the Plaintiff whilst he was driving his motor cycle
and no valid reason was given for his arrest. He was taken and unlawfully
detained in the Barry Police Station and held in custedy on suspicion of

driving whilst disqualified. He was released without charge.

On the 4th October 1993 the Plaintiff having been released from custody
drove away from the police station and observed that there was a
procession of police cars behind him. On reaching a nearby roundabout he
drove around that roundabout in a lawful manner twice to ascertain if the
nolice cars were following him. He was stopped by PC Kerslake {who was
i one of the five Police cars), an officer who knew the Plaintiff from
previous incidents. He was arrested on an alleged charge of driving,
having no insurance and driving without due care and attention. The

Plaintiff was taken to Barry Police Station when PC Kerslake maliciously

charged him with:
a Driving whilst disgualified and with no insurance on the 22nd
September 1993 at South Glamorgan (see 8.9 above}, despite

having produced those motoring documents as required by law

b Driving whilst disgualified and no insurance on the 1st October

1892 (see 8.10} above.
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8.13

814

8.15

8.16

[

prosecutions did not proceed. The Plaintift-was found guiity of driving

without due care and attention, in his absence caused by ill health.

The Defendants officers were well aware that the Plaintiff was the owner
of a BMW motorcycle. K was stolen on the 16th October 1993 and
reported to the Barry Police Station. The Police recovered possession of
the motorcycle and thereupon became bailees thereof but, in breach of the
duty pleaded in paragraph 5A above, the Defendants negligently failed to
advise the Plaintiff. He was eventually told by a third party that the
Defendants had the motorcycle in their possession and with some

difficulty the Plaintiff was able to recover his possessions from the Police.

On the 15 December_j__gggwthe Plaintiff was stopped by the Police in
Cardift with lawful excuse and required to produce his motoring
documents. These he produced at Barry Police Station who again denied
that he had done so and he was maliciously charged with failing to
produce. Such charges were later discontinued with the prosecution
offering no svidence.

On the 9th August 1994 the Plaintiff was stopped and arrested by the
said PC Kerslake fer driving whilst disgualified at 8.00am. The police at
Barry untawfully held the Plaintiff in custody until 12.45pm before being
retfeased. The Defendants maliciously charged the Plaintiff with driving

without insurance, such charge being subsequently withdrawn.

As the Plaintiff left the Police station and went to his car on the 9th
August 1984 he was stopped and pushed by one of the Defendants police
officers. He was immediately re-arrested upon an unlawfui charge of
criminal damage at 1.0Cpm. He was reieased at 4.00pm. The charge of
arimingl damage as subsequently withdrawn,

Lo ovhe TOIn Aggust 1804, the Plaint®l was airssisd by Sergeant Smith of
Barry Police Station {an officer who previously had invoelvement with the
Plaintiff}. He was arrestad for having no driving licence, was detained for
several hours in Barry Police station and eventually reicased. The
Defzndants maliciously charged the Plaintiff with driving without insurancs

. , . _ . . i s
out suUch charge was SUDEEQUSE’?EE‘;/ WITNCrawn
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8.18 On the 21st July 1995 a Paul Stringer was observed breaking a window

-
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at the Plaintiff's property at 52/53 Tynewydd Road. The said Stringer
then headbutted, punched and tried to throttle the Plaintiff in front of
witnesses causing him injury. The incident was reportad to the
Defendants who were made aware not only of the facts of the incident
but also the threat of further incidents and PC972 John Johnson, in
breach of the duty pleaded in paragraph A above negligently refused to
take a statement of complaint from the Plaintiff or record in his notebook.
On return from registering the complaint, the Plaintiff discovered that the
doors had been damaged, as had an internal door. The Plaintiff then again
contacted PC Johnson who again, in breach of the duly pleaded in
paragraph 5A above negligently refused to take any further acticn. The

incident was recorded by letter to the Defendant’s on 21 July 1995.

Cn the 23rd July 1985 the police were in attendance &t 51/53 Tvnewydd
Road and observed the said Paul Stringer without provocation attack the
Plaintifi, throttle him and push him down the stairs, as a consequence of
which the Plaintiff was taken to hospital by ambulance. The Defendant’s
again in breach of the duty pleaded in paragraph 5A above, negligently
refused to investigate the incident or take any action to protect the

Plaintiff.

8.20 On the 24th July 1895 the said Stringer {ried to gain access to the

Plaintif{'s veterinary hospital armed with a length of wood. The
Defendant’s again in breach of the duty pleaded in paragraph 5A above,
negligently refused to take any action to provide protection for the

Plaintiff, his property or third parties.

Avonist 1T858 the ssid S5t

Plaintiii's property at 52 Tynewydd Road,; the police were calied and again

ringar broke windows and caused damage (o he
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8.22

8.23

8.24

8.25

Delete - no law

In May 1995 the Plaintiff was stopped and detained by the Defendant’'s

‘officer in Barry and required to produce his driving documents which he

did. He was maliciously charged with failing to preduce and found Not

Guilty (Police Ref 33139/a).

Delete - no law

Delete - sue Bobbetts Mackan - incorrect draft

In June 1995 the defendants purported to arrest the plaintiff for illegal

evnctlon of a tenant at the house The defendant well knew and/or had

lnsuffICIent evrdence to justity the arrest and in any event should have

com‘er:ed Wfth the Local Authority who have direct responsibility for

edmsmstermg administering the Protection Against Eviction Act 1977, The

arrast and detention was unlawful.

8.27

8.28

Delete - no law

Delete - sue Bobbets Mackan - incorrect draft

Delete - no faw

Further it is alleged and averred the that Defendants had maliciously

prosecuted the Plaintiff on the dates hereinafter set out.

i) 2nd January 1893 when the Plaintiff was falsely an maliciousiy
charged with driving a vehicle without insurance and with NO Test

Certificate [refer to paragraph 8.3 above) when the Defendant knew

vand insurancs sod ths vehinds, baing

i} On 20th May an officer of the Defendant arrested the Blaintff for no
apparent or lawTul reasen and untawfully tooi him in handcufis 1o
the Fairwater Pelice Station where he was unlawfully detained in

custody and charged with:



a

e

assault with intent to resist arrest contrary to section 38 of the

Offences against the Person Act 1861.

having an offensive weapon without lawful authority or
reasonable excuse contrary to section 1(1)} Prevention of Crime

Act.

c being a person whom a Constable had reasonable excuse to

and th
1993

believe had committed an offence in relation to the use of motor
vehicle on a road failed to supply details to the Constable of his
name and address and the name and address of the owner of the

vehicle contrary to section 165(3) Road Traffic Act 1981.

e Crown Prosecution service subsequently, on or about 30 July

discontinued proceedings against the Plaintiff in relation to {a) and

{b) above {refer to paragraph 8.6 abcve

i)

V)

On 22nd September 1983 the Defendant, by an officer, stopped the
Plaintiif at St Nicholas Road, South Glamorgan without giving any
tawful reason for his action. He was required to produce his
motoring documents which he did at Barry Police Station.
Nevertheless on 4th October 1993 he was charged with having no
licence. Such charge was subsequently withdrawn (refer to

paragraph 8.9 above).

On 1st October 1993 the Plaintiff was stopped by an officer of the
Defendant whilst driving a Triumph Spitfire and on 3rd October
1393 was wrongfully charged with driving such vehicle whilst

disqualified Trom halding or abizining a driving lcance contrary io

ooy TV TR e T s SR e L b
section s*-.,:-..e{ H g{b; SOS TAETTIC ACT Dudd anG williy using ihe snio oo

1988. Such charges were subsequently withdrawn.

On 3rd October 1923 the Blaintiif was stopped by an officer of ths

]

Defendant whilst riding a BMW Motereycla and was wrongfuliv

{



Vi)

Vil

viii)

charged with driving the said motor cycle whilst disqualified from
holding or obtaining a driving licence contrary to section 103{1}({b)
road traffic act 1988 and with using the said motor cycle without
insurance contrary to section 143(2) of the Road Traffic Act 1988.

such charges were subsequently withdrawn.

On 4th October 1993 the Plaintiff, when driving away from the he
Police Station, having been detained overnight, was again stopped
and charged with driving without insurance contrary to section
143(2) of the Road Traffic Act 1988 and driving whilst disqualified
from holding or obtaining a driving licence contrary to section
103(1}{b) Road Traffic Act 1988. Such charges were subsequently

withdrawn.

On 15th December 1993, the Plaintiff having been stop and
required to produce his matoring documents and having produced
them, was unfawfully charged with failing to produce such

documents. Such charge was subsequently withdrawn.

Cn 9th August 1994 the Plaintiff was stopped by PC Kersiake who,
after assaulting him, arrested him, detained him and falsaly charged
him with driving without insurance. Such charge was subsequently

withdrawn.

On 8th August 1984 the Plaintiff, when seeking his dog at the
police station, was manhandled by one inspector Davies and pushed
or dragged on to the door of the Coroner's Officer's car coming into
contact with the docr mirrer. The Plaintiff was then wrongfully
charged with criminal damage. Such charge was subsequently

withdrawn.

sy ovisy TEEE ihe Faintl was siopusd and detzined by the
Defendant’s officers in Bairy and require to produce his driving

documents, which he did. He was charged with failing t¢ produce

(3]
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and found Not Guilty (Palice

i



10.

Xi)

On 12th May 1996 the Plaintiff was stopped and charged with
using a motor vehicle on a road without insurance contrary to
section 143(2) of the Road Traffic Act 1988, driving without due
care and attention and crossing a solid white line. The Plaintiff was
convicted in the magistrates court and the conviction in respect of
driving without insurance was guashed on appeal as the Plaintiff
had, to the knowledge of the Defendant, a valid insurance at all

times.

Further it is alleged and averred that the Defendant has falsely imprisoned

the Plaintiff on the dates heresinafter set out:

il

The Defendant was unlawfully detained in custody from 14.20 on
20th May 1993 until 10.35 on 21st May 1993, or thereabouts
{refer to paragraph 8.6 and 2(ii} above).

The Defendant was uniawfully detained in custody on 3rd October
1983 between 17.40 anc 19.50 or thergabouts (refer to paragraphs

8.11 and 9{v) above}.

The Defendant was unlawfully detained in custody on 4th October
1993 between 07.50 and 14.30 or thereabouts (refer to paragraph
8.12 and 9{vi) abovs).

The Defendant was unlawfully detained in custody on 9th August
1994 between 08.00 and 12.45 or thereabouts {refer to paragraphs
8.15 and 2{viii} above).

The Defendant was unlawfully detained in custody on 9th August
1394 between 12.00 and 16.00 or thereabouis. [Refar 10

BT wedd B amaad

The Defendant was unlawfully detsinad in custody on 10th August

1994 or thereabouts (refer to paragraph 8.17) above.



These details will be disclosed on discovery. ~

See schedule attached.

12.  The Plaintiff therefore claims of the Defendants .

a) Damages

b} Exemplary Damages

c) Special Damages

d) Costs

) Interest pursuant to Section 69 of the County Court Act 1984

12.  PARTICULARS OF NEW CLAIMS SINCE THIS CAUSF LAST AMENDED
AND.SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH 11 AND 12 )

132.172 On or abolt 9 February 1995 the defendant maliciously cmd Wthout
reasonable and: probable cause laid an information before” Jocal magistrates
for the county of Barry sitting at Barry Magistrates agalnst the plaintiff of
being pilot in command of a British ReglsLered Alrcraft and conducting a
flight contrary to the Preventzon of Terronsm Act 1989 (Temporary
Provisions). )

b And procured the said magistraies ‘Ebn._i_ssue g sumimons directed 1o the

0>

nlaintitf requiring him to dppear before the said magistrates court to

newor the said m“"‘amacion

th
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The plamntiif duly appeared &
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nowingly committed periury and
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o{_\)‘cument which caused the Srown Prosecution Service from London to
im>nediate!y withdraw the action, despite the plaintiff’'s protestations t us

pre\k\ting the plaintiff to acquire still further evidence of a conspiracy to

. e
N\ 4
/

\
The Stipend{ary Magistrate dismissed the action despite the plaintiff’'s

pervert Khe course of justice involving other officers and the im‘orry nt.

pleadings. \\ ¥
\ ,

Ay

Y /
y
" r

In conseguence o\ﬁ\_'the matters aforesaid, the plaintiff was injured in his
reputation and was put to considerable trouble, incorvenience, anxiety and

expense and has suffé[_ed loss and damage.

Particulars of Special Damage

Set out in full after the civEF"agtion against Bi)bbetts Mackan, Solicitors,
holding the files of evidence ig"s’uccessfq-!,‘. when the plaintiff has
submitted to the blackmail payir{g“the;above exorbitant sums of money for
work not done, the work being dorii‘le"being both negligent and possibly in

conspiracy with cthers or as the court so directs.

13.22 On or about May 1996 the defendant méliciously and without reasonable

[

and probable cause caused the piaintiff to étop his motor vehicle and
produce driving documents and laid an information before local
magistrates for the C{__),.u"nty of Barry sitting at BS?ry Magistrates court
against the plaintiff,éf various road traffic offences. including driving
without due carer__é'nd attention, crossing a single wﬁi-te line and driving

i

without insurance contrary to the relevant road traffic acts.

Z

And procured the said magistrates to issue a sumrons directed to the
plaintiff requiring him to appear before the said magistrates court to

arswer the said information.

. e Lo 1 T e ! : . ;
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miles per hour to avoid an elderty cyelist and caused no incident of driving

“without due care and attention, driving witheut insurance, driving without

P ] Lot o f
mvegtigale compiainis macs oy



d The plaintiff duly appeared before the said magistrates’ court and the sai

cour“’?-,a after the summary trial of the said information, found in favouri‘l
*,

A3
z.

the de?‘endant’s causing the plaintiff’s ficence to be suspended. /

7
&

e The Piaintihﬁf duly appealed to the Crown Court, the latter findingffn favour
of the plainti'ff' on all charges. fj
f In conseguence of 1the matters aforesaid, the plaintiff was/ 1n;ureci in his

reputation and was put to considerable trouble, lnconvemence anxiety and

expense and has suffered loss and damage.

Particulars of Special Danhage

Set out in full after the civil action against Bobbetts Mackan, Solicitors,
holding the files of evidence ..ie_suc:cessfui, w_hen the plaintiff has
submitted to the blackmail paylr‘n__g the above excrbitant sums of money fo
work not done, the work being dlc')ne being both negligent and possibly in

conspiracy with others or as the court so directs.

13.3a On or about January 1827 the defendant malicicusly and without
reasonable and probable cause caused the piamtnf to stop, accusing him
of not wearing a seatbelt and_,‘to preduce driving documents and laid an
information before local meéﬂistrates for the county of Barry sitting at
Bridgend Magistrates Codrt against the plain’tn‘f of charges including no
wearing of seatbelt, defective rear lights, defective W|ndscreen defective
bumper, driving wuthout insurance, driving without current MoT certificate
and failing to proo{uce driving licence, insurance and MoT certificate

contrary to the relevant road traffic acts.

clzintitt raoudring him €0 appesi b
snawan the said informeation
c The defendant knew that the conditien of the windscreen, the rear lights
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Stat:on the duty officer of that police station communicating directly with™

the offlcer in the case, all within the statutory period for production. /

The p}aintiff duly appeared before the said magistrates’ court and /hjsaid
court, after the summary trial of the said information found the plaintiff
guilty of drlvmg without insurance and current MoT certtflcate and failing
to produce dnvmg licence, insurance certificate and MoT ce@rt:ficate and
having a defectlve vehicle on all counts having Wlthdrawn the surmmons of
failing to wear a'seatbelt the excuse for stopping the plalntn‘f in the first

piace. The mamstrates imposed a six mgnth bap WIth immediate effect

due to the totting up;pomts procedure despite th_g,s‘ appeal and another

appeal {paragraph 13.2_'above) already lodged ‘With the Courts.

The Crown Court found in favour of the plamef on all charges on both
appeals, the court hearing e\ndence that ‘the police officer in this action
had had a conversation with ano_ther__supportmg the fact that the plaintiff's
driving documents had been pro&hc’éd in accordance with the law.

Further, at the Crown Court the pres:dn ig judge reprimanded the police
officer for knowingly aitering _the pohce_ copy of the originally issued HORT
1 to support a conviction. :

In consequence of the matters aforesaid, the plaintlff was injured in his
reputation and was pur 10 considerable trouble snconvemence anxiety and

expense and has buffered loss and damage.

Particulars of qpec:al Damage |
Set out in full after the civil action against Bobbetts Mackan Solicitors,
holding ahe ffEes of evidence is successiul, when the pEamt!ff has
submitted tc the biackmail paying the above exorbitant sum‘g of money for
work not done, the work being done being both negiigent and poesibiy in

A ERIY SOV WITT aThars o omo Tha meiied em chirmete
N i‘?x:":,l.-lrff?{(:";r WL QTS Or 58 Ine COUNT a0 rEaTe

a Gn or about October 1997 the defendant forwarded to the nlaintiff -

information refating tc an aileged speeding offence, caught on camerzs,,

seeking the identity of the driver of the niaintiff’s registared vehicls.

Fhe plaintiff duly identifisd the driver suopiving his names and address.
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Ttg\eﬂdefendant maliciously and without reasonable and probably cause laj /

b

an ir;‘tgrmation before local magistrates for the county of Barry sitting a
Barry &ﬂ:@Qistrates Court against the plaintiff relating to a traffic offence at
St Nicho?’a(s, Vale of Glamorgan. .
. y
And procured‘*—the said magistrates to issue a summons to the glaintiff
requiring him to appear before the said magistrates court to/ansvver the
sald information of exceedmg a thirty miie per hour speed/I‘mnt
The defendant knew, prior to the hearing, that the plefetiff was not the
driver, both the photogtaph and the plaintiff having iéfentiﬂed the driver of

the plaintiff's registered vehle[e and the defendant taking no action to

contact the said driver, known to them.

The plaintiff duly appeared before the said ‘magistrates’ court and the said
court, adjourned the matter, part he_ard,, for the plaintiff to produce

information.

At a subsequent magistrates hearing information was heard that led to the
defendant withdrawing the actien. The plaintiff arrested the lawyer for
perverting the course of justjc-e asking the detendant to seize the court file

and prosecution fiie.

The defendant refuse'4 to seize the file, take statements or properly

investigate the lnformqtlon faid by the plaintiff.

In consequence of the matters aforesaid, the plaintiff was injured in his
reputation and was put ts considerable trouble, inconvenience, anxisty and

expense and has suffered loss and damage.

Mok aimage
Set cut in full after the civil action ageinst Bobbetts Mackan, Solicitors,
hoiding the files of evidence is successful, when the slaintiff has

submitted to the blackmail paying the above exorbitant sums of money for

work not done, the work heing done being both negligent ang possibly in

. " I
the oourt sc diracts,

w
i~
o
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13.55}‘On or about 16 March 1298 the defendant maliciously and without _
reasonable and probable cause stopped the plaintiff in his vehicle oy the
pre:Eeixt of an alleged driving offence. The plaintiff was arrested ahd
detai;figd in custody after an alleged positive road side breath teét. The
p!aintiff"was then reported for driving without due care and @Zantion and

released from custody. The plaintiff was made to producg’jhis driving

documents. - /
. .rf{'
,(-‘ :if
b All proceedings were withdrawn in the plaintiff's favour.
1;-:3
'f " i -

c The Defendant knew that the plaintiff had not committed a traffic offence
to cause him to be stopped, the plaintiff havir}g’= previously stopped at the
site of the aileged offence for a car accident'to offer medical assistance
until the ambulance arrived.

d The defendant knew that the plaintiff had ne indication of having
consumed alchchol or drugs, had np’t failed a roadside breath test and had
refused the plaintiff a breath testf__ét*the police station,

8 In consequence of the matters aforesaid, the plaintiff was injured in Ais
reputation and was put to considerable trouble, inconvenience, anxiety and
expense and has suffere;d‘kloss and damage.

Particulars of Special-Damage

Set out in full after the civil action against Bobbett‘sﬁ“f\/[ackan, Solicitors,
holding the files of evidence is successful, when the plaintiff has
submitted to the biackmail paying the above exorbitantsums of money for
work not done, the work being done being both neg!igenf‘--.and possibly in
canspiracy with others or as tha court so directs.

5 AT ricuitural Show o the 19 e
defendant refused to take a statement of complaint of the plaintiff heing
assaulted by Davies and Turner.

o The plaintiiy was mailiciously and without reasonables and probable causs



1) The plaintiff was illegally detained including the use of CS gas /
. in his face. /
2) The plaintiff was illegaily detained in custody throughout the,"/
l"""mght requesting at regular intervals the reason for his or:gmal
detentlon and the reason for his continuing detention contrary
1o the regulations. He was given no explanation.

3) In cust__ody the plaintiff was refused a copy of the cﬁgrge sheet.

4} In Barry Magistratcs on the 20 August 98 the plamtiff was
refused a cooy of the charge sheet.

5} In Barry I\/Iag-;:.strates on the 20 August 98 thé' court told the
plaintiff it wa;‘-for the defendant to tell thﬂ 'p!aintiff why he was
arrested and kept overmght in a police cef!

€  Whateaver in m"ation was before the E\;’Iaglstraues the Clerk of
the Court, in the absence of the p'amltff persuaded the
defendant to W!thdraw i stating. that the piaintiff was likely to
deny it if put to him lead‘ign_g to-a mandatory priscn sentence.

7} in Barry Magisirates the g}lémtiff said "if { am being releasad
why was | detained?’ he recé-iyed no reply.

8} in Barry Magistrates the -defendé{wt made no statement.

g} In Barry Magistrates no mention c.a‘l‘f- bail or recognisance’s were
mentioned by anyoﬁé. | ,

10} The plaintiff left B_é;rry Magistrates bei}'eying the matter to be
over where the defendant was concernétﬁ.f_\

11} The plaintiff !eft Barry Magistrates to prepére yet another record
of false lmprlsonment and act of i“arasamer‘t by the South
Wales Pc}lxce

12} The plaintiff left Barry Magistrates not k Knowing thﬂn that there

had been a mesting of freemasons including Mr A G\Lahomas,

iser, security quards inveived in the incident and tha
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known to the prosecution witnesses present. =~

/

The plaintiff did not attend due to his prolonged stay in /

Llandough hospital. /

i

The plaintiff attended Bridgend Magistrates on the 7 Janu ary/f

1999 and overheard the defendant say in the foyer they would

hand him something once he was in court.

i

Durmg court proceedings the plaintiff was handed for the first

time’ the three new charges, ‘;"}

The plamtn‘f asked the Clerk of the Court to make notes in a
bound book of his applicaticns and refusals and tojtake
contemporaneous notes of the defendant’s excuses as to why
they had deizberat-ﬂ!y delayed notifying an accused p&erson.

The Clerk of the Court refused but wrote a, Iot of notes on little
yeilow tags generglly used fer marking pgges.

The defendant told\:‘tﬁ!‘we court that they:_,\'/‘\;'ere served cn the 27
November on the piai'n’;if'f at his vete__riﬁary hospital in Barry.
This was a deliberate iiéﬂbeng a da‘gé the plaintiff would not
have forgotten. .

The clerk of the court no*tic.ed. th'e\k_{ were original documents.
The defendant then back tracked sayih—g they had difficuity in
serving the summons’ on t_hé p!éintiff because he had been in
hospital. This was a deiib’éra’te lig.”

The case proceeded Wlﬁ’; the defendant withholding witness
statements applied for by the plaintiff dgsp:te him having
previously applied, the defendant either agnying they existed or
were not re[evan_t'.r |

The ptaintiff rem"inded the court, as he did in tue Crown Court
on the 22 hpril 1298, the obligations of the Cour‘f and

nrosecution under Asticle 8 of the European Charté{ of Human

Wi Gpen
PR
COuUrt.
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The caseproceeded with no attempts to allow the plaintiff to

The defendant stating that he’d had ample time to seek, //

interview and summons witnesses for the hearing.

/
. (At the original incident the plaintiff had asked the general /

-"pubhc to call the defendant because he had been assauited by

Dawes and then Turner and asked the crowd to be Witnes ses
and to put themselves forward to the defendant when they
amved) ’

The plalntn‘f left the court part heard having establlshed
evidence on oath by a number of witnesses that he had been
assaulted bv Davnes (ex police inspactor) aﬁd Turner.

The plaintiff Wrote to the Bridgend Court'on the 4 February
1998 applying for‘.eiarlﬂcatien in the m'atter but was refused
any information bef@re the continuation of the hearing on the 2
March 1999, |

The plaintiff made a statement of complaint to the defendant on
11 January 1999 mc!uu.ng comp!amt of perversion of justics,
assault and perjury.

The defendant has refused' to investigate and tried their usyal
nloy of “treacle treatmeﬁt’ by first denying they had received
the plaintiff's statement of complamt sent and recorded
deliberately by a tb:rd party.

On the 2 March 1999 the case preceeded the clerk of the
court again refusmq to record his apphcat:or‘s and refusals.

The plaintiff attempted to make an apphcataon for witness
summons’ to be issued and for an adjoumment to interview and
take statements from witnesses at the scane and the custod v
cfficer, security guards not callad and the clerk of the Barry
Vagistrates - <hs plaintifi was ratuszd the right tc make any

- 5 D s . . . .
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engant supporied the magisirates ieling the cours that

watting 1o give further evidence.
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take legal advice or seek witnesses relevant to the incident. /
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Turner had only been recalled because, on cross examination, it
was established he had taken contemporaneous notes now in /,/
the possession of the police when making his written statement
in September and his extra statement in December. /
The court refused the plaintiff a copy of those notes that Were
materlally different to that of his evidence in chief and cross
examlnatlon evidence. ‘

Dunng the court hearing the defendant referred to thelr note
bocks and the plaintiff was promised a copy of them before the
end of the days proceedings. g

The plamufr only received them_a few days before the appeal.
{Received 17 \l\nnt}

Both police offlcers confirmed the correct procedures when
arresting and detammg an accused.

Both police officers ceyld net give an expianation why {he
plaintiff had not been t\c\'}!_d the reasoh= for my detention overnight
in a police cell. ..

When the three different ch‘e‘_rge’eheets made exhibits by the

plaintiff, as the charged perscﬁ.‘_and the offence relating to

public order the defendant.j-h the‘s.pase being Walters neither he

nor the Inspector couid exﬂelain why they were ali different and

why the court record ei""Barry showe‘d\that there were no

continuation charges,--from the incidenti“ﬁer which they had now

given evidence. | ‘

Neither police officer was re-examined on t\ﬁe matter leaving no
’ A

doubt in the co’Lirt that the procedure in custo"‘dy (notifying

prisoners ngh‘ts giving the plaintiff a charge sheet etc.) nor the

conduct in-the Barry Court was legal.

Despite the two police confirming the illegal conduct\"-{he cas

procseded, the olaintiff having warned ths court in éa\;an 8 By

iwiiar of 4 Februay and Bis SEHmiGRTIONSG o he Tirst ciany ’ﬁ"

itz would ha nroved,

A1 3.46 the plaintiff made a submission of No Case to Answer

which was not accepted. |

At 4.35 the piaintiff made application for above withesses to be

: R - oy Thin A . T
ne plaintiff was convicted on all cherges with costs against
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On the 30 March the plaintiff received a letter from Cardiff /

Crown Court dated 24/3/99 asking for his appeal documents*.’!

The Bridgend Magistrates refused to supply the plaintiff \A;} h

L s

- the exhibits or a list of the prosecution and defence exhibits in
the hearing. Confirmed in writing on 12 April 1999.{_-'-

On the 21 April the plaintiff received his first notifi(‘;é-;cion of a

hearing date for the Appeal less than 24 hours bgf’c‘Jre.

The prosecution outlined the case stating ’detgh"éf'on was

authorised to prevent a further breach of the peace’.

The plaintiff made an application that he could not be tried

twice for th.e same offence and that the defendant from the

very outset of the incident deliberataly éonspired to pervert the

course of justice. |

The defendant lied when they said thers were no proceedings in

Barry Magisiratss.

Defendant adjourned despite the plaintiff's application o the

contrary.

They returned to say the Barry proceedings was a separate

matter. )

This was the very first time the defendant have spoken about

the cause of my custody and under what charge the plaintiff

was detained, other than the clerk of the court saying these

were new charges (on appeal) the defendant now withdrawing

an original charge. (During the Bridgend proceedings the

plaintiff extracted three versions in writing made as exhibits).

The defendant when pressed by the Judge ad.m_itted they had

record of the plaintiff being detained in custody;' appearing in

Barry Magistrates and being released on bail.
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“‘@3} The judge stopped proeeedings against the plaintiff's wishes
A" _‘ which will give the defendant the opportunity to conspire with
5 court officials and the police to concoct a defence and déstroy,’i
the very records that the plaintiff was entitied to as a prlsoner/
and from his applications in ail three courts. 7
64} The p}amtlff has failed to establish what information was iaefore
the Barry Magistrates on 20 August 1998 because the'

defendant has maliciously obstructed justice.

The defendant procured the said magistrates to issue something directed
to the plaintiff requiring him to appear before the gaid magistrates court on
20 August 1898 to answer the said something, whatever it was but not

known to the plaintiff

The plaintiff duly appeared before the said magisirates’ court and the said
court, after the summary trial of the said something, accepted the

withdrawal of something by the defendant, refusing the plaintiff coste.

The defendant continued to conduct an Abuse of Process hearing even in
the Crown Court deliberately conspiring with agents namely the Crown
Prosecution Service, police officers and an ex police officer to pervert the

course of justice.

For example, the evidence given on oath by the defendant:s sclicitor
refating to a purported complaint leading to the plaintiff's appearance

before Barry Magistrates on the 20 August 1998 portrays the malicious

)

enduct of the defendant’s barrister and string of CPS witnesses in an

attempt 1o hide the truth and protect members of their profegsion,
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13.7‘a On Sunday 4 July 1999 the defendant maliciously and without reasonazﬁe
and probable cause scrambled a police helicopter to chase the plaintiff;
British Registered Aircraft, registration G-KIRK, inside a Class D Air},t’(affic

' /

Control zone. 7

/

I}

b The said.h:elicopter flew within such a distance as to be in breg’éh of
Article 55 lér;]d 56 of the Air Navigation Order 1996. After @_h!; plaintiff's
aircraft had Iénded the defendants continued to be in breagli; of the law
including 5(i}e of the Rules of the Air, ANO 1996 having‘;?no reasonable or
probable cause to so endanger the plaintiff or his aircr,‘a?éi[ or conduct a
fiight within 500ft of the plaintiff or his aircraft. Thf,e";defendants were

also in breach of the regulations laid down in the pdlice air operations

7
§

certificate.

e}

Further, Air Traffic Control Cardiff were inst_{ﬁlcted not to inform the
plaintiff of the close proximity of the said _I_ﬁ"éﬁcopter and were instructed
not to pull the tapes as requestad by the_-'iﬁlaiﬂtiff to support this claim of
continuing pclice harassment. | |

a The defendant had no reasonable or prdb_able cause to so endanger the
plaintiff or his aircraft and that the defenda_nt wrote a letter to th;e plaintiff
dated 2 September 1999 whighf was false én_d that the plaintiff suffered

personal injury, loss and dar;p'ége as a result.

K]
X

e In conseguence of the métters aforesaid, the plaintiff was injured in his
reputation and was put to considerable trouble, inconvenience, personai

ganger and has suff_e%ed foss and damage.

.Y
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On 8 August 18398 the dsfendant maliciously and without reasonghle and
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ne defendant, upon receiving two specimen’s of breath at the poiice
station with two zero measurements from the piaintiff, proceadad to

faisely impriscn the same whilet the arresting officer returned o tha
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plaintiff’s vehicle on the purported excuse of needing the registration

number.

. The defendant ordered that the plaintiff bring to the police station,y' hin

\‘xxhe statutory period, his certificates of insurance and MoT.

‘\\\ /

. ~

N /
Theﬁefendant laid an information before local magistrates for,the county

k - - - - - /

of Barif-y sitting at Barry Magistrates Court against the plarntuff of
failing to" comply with a red light signal, driving without i lnsurance and Mot
Certlflcate “and failing to produce insurance and MOT certn‘icate
And procured the said magistrates to issue a summons directed to the

plaintiff requiring hrm to appear before the said maglstrates court on 12

November 1999 to answer the said lnformataon__.'

The defendant knew tha}tﬂjthe plaintiff had n_)o} indication of having

consumed alcchol or drugs..

The plaintiff duly appeared befc?'rg the said magistrates’ court and the said
court after the summary trial, of t\ﬁg\'/said information and pleaded Not
Guilty to the charges. Despite the piamtlff wishing to proceed at that
time, the magistrates adjourned the ma‘tter to be heard at another court,
the Clerk indicating that it Weu!d be of beneﬂt to the plaintiff, he being
known to the magistrates The plaintitf is also known to the magistrates
at the alternative court, lndgend '

in consequence of the matters aforesaid, the olalntn‘f was injured in his

reputaticn and was put to considerable trouble, moonvenience anxiety and

\
expense ana has suffered loss and damage.
Pisecember 1559 the defendant SV and withoul feazonehie
and orepaple cause sveposd ih il

refused 10 give the plaintiff any « The defendant then forced

T

ih

[4}]

entry into the vehicle and dermanded a roadside breath test. pigintiff
was arrested and cautioned for failing to give a breath test, the plaintff -

now spokes repsating all the conversation that had been witers asxing that

it oe taken down and used in evidence.
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\The plaintiff was denied medical attention or served his rights but instead ;"j

manhand!ed into a drunk cell. //

/
.‘/

Two spec;mens of breath were taken by the custody officer, the plamtlff

being refused a copy of his custody records and the analysis, tne Iatter

recording two zero Mmeasurements.
- f/‘

The plaintiff was ordered to leave the police station and to take his

insurance and MoT certfﬂcates to either Llantwit Major or Barry police

station, he having produced h[S driving licence.

The defendant knew the plaintiff before the al.léged offence, of failing to
supply a specimen of breath, knowing no ﬁ_réffic offence had occurrad nor

had the piaintiff refused to supply a spéci’mem of breath &t the roadside.

The defendant knew the plaintiff had no indication of having consumed

alconol or drugs

The defendant caused the pla ﬂtlff to be deprived of th° motor vehicle -

since the incident.
in consequence of ti’ie matters aforesaid, the plaintiff was fn;ured in his

reputation and wab put to considerable trouble, inconvenience, anxsety and

expense and has suffered loss and damags.

20 Decembar 1990



IN THE BRISTOL COUNTY COURT

BETWEEN:
. Maurice John Kirk
lainti
and
South Wales Constabulary
Defendant
SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL DAMAGES
8.2 Loss of use of car - two months. I—me car - eight weeks £300.00.
Loss of use of mobile teleohone —~£30C-00
Letters 8 @ £10 o -£86-60~
Telephone calls 19 @, -3 gach £L05-50—
Paid agent, time and expenses, travel from Barry to
Chepstow (4 hours per trip) to collect car. First visit,
d\.fendan’és Lefused 10 hand over car EX55:00—.
Wher tar collected 15000
Repair to ignition system 22500
8.3 Visit-to produce docunents at Barry PS (40 mimites) £60.00
Telephone calls 8 @ £5 £40.00
Letters 4 @ £10 £40.00
Loss of work?
Prepare for trial - 7% hours at £60 per hour £450.00
8.4

CASE NO: BS6 14159



8.6

8.8

8.9

L~
Attend Cardiff Crown Court, trial and waiting tirfe

b
Two Witness expenses, Scott Parry and rcpf’esentatwes of

the tyre company

8 letters written -
Telephone calls 12 /

Locum tenens for court~two days at £150 per day
Prepare for trial and-appeal - £60 per hour

s

£180700

£220.00
£80.00
%@,80

£300.06”
£300700

Locum tenens 4 days (whilst Plaintiff was in Cardiff Prison £600.00

Accommodation for locum

Estimated damage 10 BMW motoreycle
Collection and inspection of motorcycle

Loss of motoreycle for four days at £25 per day
Letrers 8

Telephone calls 18

Prepare for trial incinding support staff for four hearings

et

/
Lett&r

o
P

ding trial - 6 hours

Preparation for trial and a

Preparation for trial - 514 h

Preparation for trial at Magistrates Court

Depreciation of damage 10 cyclele due to delay

Preparation for trial and attending hearing
Telephone cails &

Tw—ﬂlawmr Jetention-on

£100.00
£280.00
£245.00
£100.00

£80.00

£60.00
£800.00

2500
?./;)-7

£330.00

£325.00

£300.00

£422.00




8.22

2] o]
[ ] [
[579) ~.1

o
[ge
Rt

Loss of ambulance with centénts

Telephone W

Preparation for trial, 2%
Attend court. Locum tenens, cne day

Theft of citreon (C86 NAN)
Police refusal to ﬁli:ase'ﬁne of theif (caught)

Car value -
-~

a) Damage to property by police
Shelter door (crow barred)

b) Damage by A Gafael:-

U ceiling/electrics water damage

~

1) Broken window/door

it) Clean eggs/paint off walls, windows, doors

’/',r’ —_
c) Loss of use of flat (2 months)
d) Locum £150 per day

The amount 9EAiTle and costs imposad by the Court.

Dok s
el i)

Y T memlres
20a Berke
Al ST~
Clifion

£220000 -

£200.00
£150.00

£2.00070

o

7 £480.00 plus var

£622.00 phus

£124.00 prus VAT

£132.00,~
£320.00 -

7 £300.00

e

J o £3000.00

£2000.00

&Y Bguare.

Bristel BSS 1HP
Solicitors for the Plaingiff






